

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2251

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL MORRIS
Law Offices of Paul Morris, P.A.
9350 South Dixie Highway, Suite 1450
Miami, FL 33156
305-670-1441
Email: paulappeal@aol.com

RICHARD ALAYON
Alayon & Associates, P.A.
4551 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL 33146
305-221-2110
Email:
ralayon@alayonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS-ii-

A. THIS COURT HAS NOT “RETREATED” FROM ITS DECISION IN *MARTIN-JOHNSON*; RATHER, THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REAFFIRMED *MARTIN-JOHNSON*, WHICH THE THIRD DISTRICT FAILED TO FOLLOW-2-

B. THE THIRD DISTRICT DID NOT FIND IRREPARABLE HARM-5-

C. THERE IS NO PRIVACY VIOLATION RESULTING IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO AMERICAN-8-

D. EVEN IF AMERICAN HAD ESTABLISHED JURISDICTION IN THE THIRD DISTRICT, ITS PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI LACKED MERIT BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DIRECTING THAT AMERICAN UPDATE ITS PREVIOUS FINANCIAL DISCOVERY WAS NOT ERRONEOUS-12-

CONCLUSION-14-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-15-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE-15-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher, 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	-3-, -9-
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston, 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	-2-, -3-, -4-, -5-, -13-
Alterra Healthcare Corp., v. Estate of Shelley, 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	-11-
Amente v. Newman, 653 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1995)	-13-
American Educational Enterprises, LLC v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 45 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	-1-, -12-
Bridges v. Williams, 499 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	-1-
Capco Properties, LLC v. Monterey Gardens of Pinecrest Condominium, 982 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	-11-
City of Miami Beach v. Town, 375 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	-1-
Dade County Medical Association v. Hlis, 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	-10-
East Colonial Refuse Service, Inc. v. Velocci, 416 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	-9-

Eberhardt v. Eberhardt, 666 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	-3-, -4-
Friedman v. Heart Institute of Port St. Lucie, Inc., 868 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2003)	-10-
Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc. 720 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1998)	-1-
Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage, 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	-1-, -2-, -3-, -4-, -8-, -9-
North Miami General Hospital v. Royal Palm Beach Colony, Inc., 397 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	-10-
Providence Square Assoc., Inc. v. Biancardi, 507 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1987)	-13-
Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Service, Inc., 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	-9-
Redland Co. v. Atl. Civil, Inc., 961 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	-5-, -6-, -7-, -8-
Universal Engineering Testing Co. v. Israel, 707 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	-11-
Young Circle Garage LLC v. Koppel, 916 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	-4-

Other Authorities

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.-11-
